
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Works _ BOARD AGENDA # * C - 1  

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE November 4,2008 

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 0 
(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2004-1 with RBF Consulting, to Add Additional 
Engineering Service for the Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue lntersection lmprovement Project 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2004-lwith RBF Consulting to add additional 
engineering service for the improvements at the Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue Intersection. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute the amendment. 

3. Direct the Auditor-Controller to make the necessary budget adjustments, per the financial transaction 
sheet. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The estimated total cost of the project is $2,038,811. The Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue lntersection 
lmprovement Project will be funded 100% by Regional Transportation Impact Fee (RTIF) funds. At this 
time, $36,408 is needed for additional engineering design services. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------* 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: NO. 2008-759 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2004-1 with RBF Consulting, to Add Additional 
Engineering Service for the Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue lntersection Improvement Project 

DISCUSSION: 

In January 2004, the Board of Supervisors approved the Public Works Department Traffic Congestion 
Relief Program. The Traffic Congestion Relief Program provides for the installation of traffic signals, 
left turn lanes and related improvements on selected roadways throughout the County, including the 
improvements to the Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue intersection. 

In June 2004, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract to RBF Consulting (REF) for 
environmental and engineering services for the Traffic Congestion Relief Project "D .  This project 
consists of intersection improvements at two intersections on Geer Road. The two intersections are 
Geer Road at Hatch Road and Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue. REF completed the environmental 
documents and design for the Geer Road at Hatch Road lntersection and construction of this 
intersection improvement was completed on June 18, 2007. 

The Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue project consists of proposed new traffic signals and additional 
through lanes and turn lanes that will improve traffic safety and enhance the flow of traffic through the 
Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue intersection. Installation of safety lighting and shoulder widening will 
also be completed. 

On June 5, 2007, the Board of Supervisors approved the Initial StudyIMitigated Negative Declaration 
for the Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue lntersection Project. 

The design of the Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue lntersection Improvements was stalled pending 
the relocation of the Turlock lrrigation District's electrical substation and right-of-way acquisition on 
adjoining parcels. Turlock lrrigation District has completed their plans to relocate the substation and 
the County has obtained all of the right-of-way needed for this project. 

On April 22, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 3 to the contract with REF to 
complete the design of the intersection improvements. During the review of the design prepared by 
REF, Public Works staff requested left turn lanes on Whitmore Avenue be included in the project to 
meet current standards. Left tum lanes on Whitmore Avenue were not included in the original scope 
of work as existing right-of-way constraints prevented the installation of left turn lanes and the traffic 
analysis prepared by REF did not warrant the installation of left turn lanes on Whitmore Avenue. The 
right-of-way constraints have been removed, thus allowing for the installation of left turn lanes in each 
direction. Staff has negotiated with RBF for this additional work and recommends that Amendment 
No. 4 be approved in the amount of $36,408. 

Page 2 



Approval of Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2004-1 with RBF Consulting, to Add Additional 
Engineering Service for the Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue Intersection Improvement Project 

POLICY ISSUES 

The Board should consider if the recommended actions are consistent with its priorities of providing a safe 
community, a healthy community and a well-planned infrastructure system. 

STAFFING IMPACT 

There is no staffing impact associated with this item. 

BM:sr 
L\roads\9708 - geer road at whitmore\design!board items\Geerboarditemll-4-08 

Page 3 



AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
BUDGET JOURNAL 

Journal Name 
Journal description 

Contac! Person & Phone Number 
Page 1 of - 



AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
STANDARD JOURNAL VOUCHER 

Period I Oct-08 
Description I 1 
JOURNAL SCREEN 

I Journal 
Category 

PW SKA JV 
Chargeback I 

I Balance T v ~ e  IA IA = Actual or E = Encumbrance I 

I I Coding Structure 
Line Fund 1 O q  I Account I G/LPmj / Loc i Mtsc Debit I Description I 

, . I Description 
Cnntrnl Tntal 

27 1 1 1 1 1 1 1.01 I I 
Totals I 36,408.00 1 36,408.00 1 

Explanation. Transfer funds from RTlF to Geer Rd at Whiimore Rd Intersection Improvement project 

- - - .- 

Transfer funds from RTlF to Geer Rd at Whitmore Rd Intersection Improvement project 
36 An8 flfl I I 

Prepared by Supew~oh &proval Prepared By 
10120108 /O/al./o k 
Data 

, 
Date Date 0afe . 



RBF CONSULTING
AMENDMENT NO.4 TO PROJECT AGREEMENT NO. 2004-1

For
Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue and Geer Road at Hatch Road Intersection

Improvements
(Traffic Congestion Relief Project "D"

This Amendment is made and entered into on No>!. 4· ,2008, in the City of Modesto,
State of California, by and between the County of Stanislaus ("COUNTY") and RBF
Consulting., ("CONSULTANT"), for and in consideration of the promises, and the mutual
promises, covenants, terms, and conditions, hereinafter contained.

1. The original Project Agreement is amended to revise Scope of Work per letter proposal
dated August 22, 2008.

COMPENSATION
The parties hereto acknowledge the maximum amount to be paid by the County for
services provided shall not exceed the original contract amount plus the contract amount
of $36,408.00 including, without limitation, the cost of any subcontractors, consultants,
experts or investigators retained pursuant to Paragraph 1.5 of the Master Agreement
dated June 8, 2004.

1. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment effective on the date written
above.

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

By:,-----,-c::h-:4:-'-'dcu=WU==..c~j,~~,j-"--kf'{-,--i _
Matt Machado, Director
Department ofPublic Works

APPROVED AS TO FORM
John P. Doering,

~~By~7~
Deputy County Counsel

RBF CONSULTING

-.... <:)- »-...- ;;:g
:z: C3= Gi><: ......
I ...

....I C...,
:P- m::w

<.. ~

N
<:)
::0.r:: <JJ



.,
...

• • •
CONSULTING

August 22, 2008

Mr. Robert Meleg, P.E.
STANISLAUS COUNTY
Department of Public Works
1716 Morgan Road
Modesto, CA 95358

JN 35-100395.004

SUbject: Geer Roadl Whitmore Avenue Addendum #4

Dear Mr. Meleg,

In response to your request, RBF Consulting Is pleased to present this addendum to
rriodif)i the fillal design for the improvElmellts of Gear Road at the lntersElctl6n of
Whibnore Avenue to incorporate left tum pockets on Whibnore Avenue. No
rriodifications will be made to Geer Road

RBF has conducted a brief analysis to detennine the feasibility of this request prior to
sending this addendum. It appears this request can be achieved with 11' wide left tum
pockets and 2:1 fore slopes for the drainage ditches. The limit line will have to be
pushed back slightly on Gear Road to allow for acceptable truck tuming movements.
This will result in a shorter than anticipated left tum pockets on Geer Road,

In our last meeting it appeared that AIT was not aggressively moving forward on their
design for the relocation of their facilities. They seem to be focused on whether the
County was moving on clearing trees and obstacles to facilitate their relocations, As
such I have placed, as optional services, a separate line item, to organize contract
documents for a clearing and grubbing contract as an immediate task assignment The
advantage of a separate clearing contract, it allows the dry utility companies to relocate
their facilities without potentially delaying the general contractor at a later date.

In addition to avoid disrupting the bird-nesting season, the proposed project shl;>uld
conduct any tree removal and trimming between September 1 and January 31. If this
time period Is not feasible, a qualified biologist should be employed to conduct a nesting
bird survey no more than one week prior to any tree removal (between February 1 and
August 31). If nesting birds are found in trees, the proposed projElct may delay tree
removai and trimming until the biologist has detennined that nesting is complete and the
young have fledged. (From MND)

Attached are our Scope of Work, Exhibit"A" and Proposed Compensation, Exhibit "B" for
your review and consideration.

PLANNING • DESIGN • CONSTRUCTION

500 Ygnacio Valley Road. Suite 270, Walnut Creek, CA 94596-3847 • 925.906.1460 • Fex 925.906.1465

Offices located throughout California, Arizona & Nevada • www.RBF.com
..- ............-



Mr. _ M",""
Addendum -.&

0812212008
Page 2of5

Should you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact me 925-906·1460.

WiliiamJ. Co
Vice-Preside
Public Wo,rksltIlFansportation Department



Mr. Robert Meloo
Addond....,f4

Exhibit "A"
Proposed SCope ofWork

GeerRoadNVhibno~Avenue

Plan Modifications

A. The Consultant proposes to provide the following services

Phase I Plan Modifications

0812212008
Poge 3 of5

Task 1.01 Project Meetings Attendance and Consultation
RBF Consulting will attend regUlarly scheduled meetings with the
County of Stanislaus to review the progress of the work included with
this contract and to provide consulting services. A maximum of three
(3) meetings are included with this ScoPe of Work for Phase I.
Additional meetings and consulting services will be performed, if
required, on an hourly basis for an additional fee.

Task 1.02 Geometric APproYliI Drawings
RBF will prepare preliminary drawings at a scale of 1"=40' which will
reflect the Installation of new left tum pockets on Whitmore Avenue.
The plan will detail number of lanes and widths, reqUired right-of­
way, horizontal alignment, transitions, and join conditions to gain
County approvals of the preliminary drawings before commencing
with flnal plans, specifications, and estimates. Typical sections will
bli included. Included In the fee are one revision based upon County
comments per intersection.

Task 1.03 Street Improvement Plans
RBF will modify previously prepared plan and profile street
Improvements at a scale of 1" = 40' based upon the approved
geometric plans developed under Task 1.02. Milestone submittals
will be provided 90% and 100% level of completion for County
review, comments and approval. All plans will be completed in
conformance with the Ialest design and drafling standards of the
County of Stanislaus. This includes reviSions to the sign and striping
plans and design cross sections

Task 1.04 Traffic Signal and Intarsectlon Lighting Plans
RBF will modify previously prepared traffic signal and Intersection
lighting plan to incorporata !efl tum pockets for the following
intersection:

• Geer Road at Whitmore Avenue



Mr. ·Robert lIeleg 0812212OO8
Addendum f4 "- 4 of 5

Task 1.05 Final Quantity and Cost Estimates
RBF will prepare final quantity take off and cost estimates for each
plan submiltal at 90% and 100%. The final quantity calculations will
be utilized in the preparation of the bid schedule.

Optlonal services
Task 2.01 Clearing Contract

RBF will prepare separate clearing and demolition contract to
facilitate the relocations of utilities. A separate set of contract
documents and specifications will be prepared for the contract.
Existing demolition plans will be modified to reflect the removal of
trees and obstacles required for utility relocation. A new title sheet

. will be created.

Additional services
services that are not specifically Identified herein as services to be
performed by RBF or Its consultants are considered "Additional
services" for purposes of this Agreement Client may request that
RBF perform services that are considered Additional services.
However, RBF is not obligated to perform such Additional services
unless an amendment to this Agreement has been fully executed
setting forth the scope, schedule and fee for such Additional
services. In the event RBF performs Additional Services before
receipt of such executed amendment, Client acknowledges its
obligation to pay for such services at RBF's standard rates, within 30
days of receipt of RBF's invoice.

-.



Mr, Robert Meleg
.Addendum 14

...., .

exhibit "B"
Proposed Compensation

Addendumi14

The Client agrees to compensate RBF for such services as follows. Billing will be monthly on a
percent complete basis plus the direct cost of reimbursable expenses as indicated below. A
management fee of 10% will be added to all su1H:onsuitant and reimbursable expense fees.

TASK DESCRIPTION FEE

Phase I Plan Modifications
1.01 Project Meetings Atteudance $3,708.00
1.02 Geometric Approval Drawings $5,136.00
1.03 Street Improvement Plans $19,048.00
1.04 Traffic Signal & futersection Lighting $7,232.00
1.05 Final Quantity & Cost Estimates $1,284.00

Total 36,408.00

Optional
Services
2.01 Clearing Contract $4,800




